ARTICLE
Ruthenium(III) complexes containing bi- and tridentate
phosphorus−nitrogen ligands
Dona C. Mudalige, Erin S.F. Ma, Steven J. Rettig, Brian O. Patrick, and Brian R. James
Abstract: Air-stable RuIII complexes containing a bidentate aminophosphine ligand (PN) of the type mer-RuCl3(PN)(PR3) are made
from the precursors RuCl3(PR3)2(DMA)·DMA (PN = o-diphenylphosphino-N,N=-dimethylaniline (P−N) and (R)-N,N=-dimethyl-1-[o-
diphenylphosphinophenyl]ethylamine ((R)-AMPHOS); R = Ph, p-tolyl; DMA = N,N=-dimethylacetamide). With the tridentate bis[o-(N,N=-
dimethylamino)phenyl]phenylphosphine (BNP), the product is mer-RuCl3(BNP) (3), while tris[o-(N,N=-dimethylaminophenyl)phosphine (TNP)

and complexes 4a and 1c, in non-CIF form; the CCDC reference
numbers for BNP, TNP, and complexes 2a and 3·CHCl3 are 962715−
962718, respectively.
Acknowledgements
We thank the Natural Sciences and Engineering Council of Can-
ada for funding and Colonial Metals Inc. for a loan of RuCl3·3H2O.
References
(1) James, B. R. Inorg. Chim. Acta Rev. 1970, 4, 73, doi:10.1016/0073-8085(70)80013-4,
and references therein.
(2) James, B. R.; Wang, D. K. W.; Voigt, R. F. Chem. Comm. 1975, 574. doi:10.1039/
C39750000574.
(3) (a) Ma, E. S. F.; Rettig, S. J.; Patrick, B. O.; James, B. R. Inorg. Chem. 2012, 51,
5427. doi:10.1021/ic3004118; (b) James, B. R.; Markham, L. D.; Rattray, A. D.;
Wang, D. K. W. Inorg. Chim. Acta 1976, 20, L25. doi:10.1016/S0020-1693(00)
94065-9; (c) James, B. R.; Markham, L. D. Inorg. Chem. 1974, 13, 97. doi:10.1021/
ic50131a018.
(4) (a) Dinelli, L. R.; Batista, A. A.; Wohnrath, K.; de Araujo, M. P.; Queiroz, S. L.;
Bonfadini, M. R.; Oliva, G.; Nascimento, O. R.; Cyr, P. W.; MacFarlane, K. S.;
James, B. R. Inorg.Chem. 1999, 38, 5341. doi:10.1021/ic990130c; (b) Dekleva, T. W.;
Thorburn, I. S.; James, B. R. Inorg. Chim Acta 1985, 100, 49. doi:10.1016/S0020-
1693(00)88293-6; (c) James B. R.; Wang, D. K. W. In Fundamental Research in
Homogeneous Catalysis. Vol. 2. Tsutsui, M.; Ishii, Y., Eds.; Plenum Press: New York,
1978; p. 35; (d) James, B. R.; Rattray, A. D.; Wang, D. K. W. J. Chem. Soc., Chem.
Commun. 1976, 792. doi:10.1039/C39760000792; (e) Ruiz-Ramírez, L.;
Stephenson, T. A.; Switkes, E. S. J. Chem. Soc. Dalton Trans. 1973, 1770.
doi:10.1039/DT9730001770, and references therein.
(5) (a) Christopher, R. E.; Gordon, I. R.; Venanzi, L. M. J. Chem. Soc. A 1968, 205.
doi:10.1039/J19680000205; (b) Fritz, H. P.; Gordan, I. R.; Schwarzhans, K. E.;
Venanzi, L. M. J. Chem. Soc. 1965, 5210. doi:10.1039/JR9650005210.
(6) Yamamoto, K.; Tomita, A.; Tsuji, J. Chem. Lett. 1978, 7, 3.
(7) Payne, N. C.; Stephan, D. W. Inorg. Chem. 1982, 21, 182. doi:10.1021/
ic00131a034.
(8) Perrin, D. D.; Armarego, W. L. F.; Perrin, D. R. Purification of Laboratory
Chemicals. 2nd ed.; Pergamon: Oxford, 1980.
(9) (a) Ma, E. S.; Rettig, S. J.; James, B. R. Chem. Commun. 1999, 2463. doi:10.1039/
A907360D; (b) Mudalige, D. C.; Rettig, S. J.; James, B. R.; Cullen, W. R. J.
Chem. Soc. Chem. Commun. 1993, 830. doi:10.1039/C39930000830.
(10) (a) Evans, D. F. J. Chem. Soc. 1959, 2003. doi:10.1039/JR9590002003; (b) Lie, D. H.;
Chan, S. I. Anal. Chem. 1970, 42, 791. doi:10.1021/ac60289a028.
(11) Carlin, R. L. Magnetochemistry, Springer-Verlag: New York, 1986.
(12) Suomalainen, P.; Jääskeläinen, S.; Haukka, M.; Laitinen, R. H.; Pursiainen, J.;
Pakkanen, T. A. Eur. J. Inorg. Chem. 2000, 2607. doi:10.1002/1099-
0682(200012)2000:12<2607::AID-EJIC2607>3.0.CO;2-R.
(13) (a) Dunne, B. J.; Orpen, A. G. Acta Crystallogr. Sect. C: Cryst. Struct. Commun.
1991, 47, 345. doi:10.1107/S010827019000508X; (b) Daly, J. J. J. Chem. Soc. 1964,
3799. doi:10.1039/JR9640003799.
(14) (a) Wang, Q.; Takita, R.; Kikuzaki, Y.; Ozawa, F. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2010, 132,
11420. doi:10.1021/ja105767z; (b) Oda, S.; Iwakura, K. Stud. Surf. Sci. Catal.
2007, 172, 529.
(15) For example: (a) Malecki, J. G. Polyhedron 2012, 45, 15. doi:10.1016/j.poly.2012.

doi:10.1039/ft9969201205, and references therein; (b) James, B. R.;
McMillan, R. S.; Ochiai, E. Inorg. Nucl. Chem. Lett. 1972, 8, 239. doi:10.1016/
0020-1650(72)80062-X.
(27) MacFarlane, K. S.; Thorburn, I. S.; Cyr, P. W.; Chau, D. E. K-Y.; Rettig, S. J.;
James, B. R. Inorg. Chim. Acta 1998, 270, 130. doi:10.1016/S0020-1693(97)
05833-7.
(28) Pamplin, C. B.; Ma, E. S. F.; Safari, N.; Rettig, S. J.; James, B. R. J. Am. Chem. Soc.
2001, 123, 8596. doi:10.1021/ja0106319.
(29) Ma, E. S. F.; Patrick, B. O.; James, B. R. Dalton Trans. 2013, 42, 4291. doi:10.
1039/c3dt32909g.
(30) Ma, E. S. F.; Mudalige, D. C.; James, B. R. Dalton Trans. 2013, 42, 13628.
doi:10.1039/c3dt51625c.
(31) Sellmann, D.; Barth, I.Moll, M. Inorg. Chem. 1990, 29, 176. doi:10.1021/
ic00327a007.
(32) Bassett, M.; Davies, D. L.; Neild, J.; Prouse, L. J. S.; Russell, D. R. Polyhedron
1991, 10, 501. doi:10.1016/S0277-5387(00)80220-X.
(33) Espallargas, G. M.; Brammer, L.; van de Streek, J.; Shankland, K.;
Florence, A. J.; Adams, H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2006, 128, 9584. doi:10.1021/
ja0625733.
(34) James, T. L.; Cai, L.; Mark, C.; Muetterties, M. C.; Holm, R. H. Inorg. Chem.